

**NOS. 08-16243, 08-16305  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. JERRE FRAZIER,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**IASIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Appellee**

**AND**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. JERRE FRAZIER,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**IASIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING  
REVERSAL**

Mike Bothwell, Esq.  
Julie K. Bracker, Esq.  
Bothwell Bracker & Vann, P.C.  
304 Macy Drive  
Roswell, GA 30076  
(770) 643-1606

Mark A. Kleiman, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cleveland Lawrence III, Esq.  
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund  
1220 19th St., N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4826

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page No.</i>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	vii
I. Statement of the Issues .....	1
II. Argument .....	1
A. The District Court Erred In Its Application Of Rule 9(b) .....	1
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Leave To Amend .....	15
III. Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Balisteri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Century Wrecker Corp. v. Vulcan Equip. Co.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1170 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	1, 2
<i>Cincinnati Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. G.E.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 49 (S.D. Ohio 1986)....	14
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kohn</i> , 158 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1946).....	1
<i>Cook County v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	2
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc. of Peoria</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Eaby v. Richmond</i> , 561 F. Supp. 131 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	13
<i>Eminence Capital, L.L.C. v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)..	16
<i>Fecht v. Price Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Gee v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 110 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Georgia Gulf Corp. v. Ward</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1556 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	14

<i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co. Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Glenfed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.</i> , 12 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	6
<i>Lee v. Smith Klein Beecham</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Michaels Building Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.A.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988)..	9
<i>Neubronner v. Milken</i> , 6 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, LTD.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2499 (2007) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Servs.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999) .....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)...	5, 7
<i>U.S. v. Gelb</i> , 783 F. Supp. 748, 757 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21273 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2007) .....	5

<i>U.S. ex rel. Lincoln v. Med-Data, Inc.</i> , U.S. Dist. Lexis 642882006 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 8, 2006) .....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Manion v. St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25719 (D. Id. March 31, 2008) .....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. McCarthy v. Straub Clinic &amp; Hosp., Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Haw. 2001) .....	11 – 13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Ohio 1998) .....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 38 v. C. W. Roen Constr. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sallade v. Orbital Sciences Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4332 (D. Az. Jan. 4, 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. St. Paul, M. &amp; M. R. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 310 (1918) .....	1
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	12

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729(a)-(b), 3730(d) .....	4, 5
---	------

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 .....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 84 .....	9
C. Fairman, “An Invitation to the Rulemakers—Strike Rule 9(b)”, 38 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 281, 282-83, 307 (2004) .....	5, 6

FCA Corrections Act of 2008, HR 4854 .....6

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1298 .....9

MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.02 [2] (3d ed. 2007) .....10

MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.04[4][a] 3d ed. 2007) .....10
